

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.21899/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 25/09/2003 in CMWP 25768/03
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

COMMITTEE OF MGMT,G.K.MAHAVIDYALAYA &ORS

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 06/05/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.
Ms. Niranjana Singh,Adv.Mr. D.K. Goswami,Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. There is no dispute that presently the appointments are governed by G.O. dated 9.5.2000 a copy of which has been filed as Annexure 'P-5'. It provides for selection through a Selection Committee having experts nominated by the University.
...2/-

: 2 :

The petitioners were appointed on part time adhoc basis as disclosed in the order of their appointment. They have been continued on that post for last several years except that last year they have been discontinued. According to the learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1 and 4 they are going to hold a selection in accordance with G.O. dated 9.5.2000 in respect of which advertisement has also been submitted Considering all the facts and the circumstances and the fact that the petitioners have served the institution for several years we provide that the petitioners shall also be allowed to participate in the selection going to be held in accordance with G.O. Dated 9.5.2000, irrespective of age bar if any. It is further provided that till the appointments are made on the basis of the selections scheduled to be held in accordance with G.O. 9.5.200 the respondent Nos. 1 and 4 shall allow the petitioners to work as a teacher on the same terms on which they have been working earlier.

It is further clarified that they are liable to be replaced by the candidates selected in pursuance of the selection going to be held in accordance with G.O. dated 9.5.2000. The SLP is finally disposed of in the manner indicated above.

(Sarojbala)
PA to Addl.Registrar

(Promila Nagpal)
Court Master